



### Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

October 31, 2021 (\$ thousands)

Notes	2021	2020
	\$	\$
<b>ASSETS</b>		
Cash on hand and in transit	218,702	150,566
Loans and advances to banks and related companies	5	854,150
Treasury bills	6	3,599,239
Deposits with Central Bank	7	3,046,104
Loans to customers	8	15,729,895
Investment securities	9.1	3,099,702
Miscellaneous assets	10	27,358
Taxation recoverable		4,916
Investment in associated companies	9.2	39,668
Deferred tax asset	17.1	59,372
Property and equipment	11.1	359,519
Defined benefit pension fund asset	12.1	129,516
Goodwill		2,951
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>27,171,092</b>	<b>27,503,678</b>
<b>LIABILITIES AND EQUITY</b>		
<b>LIABILITIES</b>		
Deposits from customers	13	20,241,852
Deposits from banks and related companies	14	142,737
Other liabilities	15	592,766
Taxation payable		77,207
Policyholders' funds	16	1,651,939
Post-employment medical and life benefits obligation	12.1	175,485
Deferred tax liabilities	17.1	50,700
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>22,927,274</b>	<b>23,332,053</b>
<b>EQUITY</b>		
Stated capital	18	267,563
Statutory reserve fund	19	804,514
Investment revaluation reserve		30,593
Retained earnings		3,130,562
<b>Total equity</b>	<b>4,243,818</b>	<b>4,171,625</b>
<b>Total liabilities and equity</b>	<b>27,171,092</b>	<b>27,503,678</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

These consolidated financial statements were approved for issue by the Board of Directors on December 14, 2021 and signed on its behalf by:

Derek Hudson, Chairman

Gayle Pazos, Managing Director

### Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

For the year ended October 31, 2021 (\$ thousands, except earnings per share data)

Notes	2021	2020
	\$	\$
<b>REVENUE</b>		
Interest income calculated using the effective interest method	21	1,240,765
Interest expense	22	(21,593)
Net interest income		1,219,172
Other income	23	626,171
Fee and commission expense		(115,131)
Net other income		511,040
<b>Total revenue</b>	<b>1,730,212</b>	<b>1,778,122</b>
<b>NON-INTEREST EXPENSES</b>		
Salaries and other staff benefits		268,987
Premises and technology		139,590
Communication and marketing		40,093
Other expenses	24	253,317
Total non-interest expenses		701,987
<b>Net impairment loss on financial assets</b>	<b>8.6</b>	<b>108,521</b>
<b>Profit before taxation</b>	<b>25</b>	<b>919,704</b>
Income tax expense		316,179
<b>Profit for the year, attributable to equity holders</b>	<b>603,525</b>	<b>520,802</b>
<b>OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME</b>		
<i>Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss</i>		
Re-measurement of post-employment benefits asset/obligations	12.7	101,968
Related tax	25.3	(35,690)
		66,278
<i>Items that are or may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss</i>		
Re-measurement of instruments that existed throughout the year		25,959
Re-measurement of purchased investments	25.3	4,184
Related tax		(10,550)
Net movement in fair value reserve		19,593
<b>Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax</b>	<b>85,871</b>	<b>(19,888)</b>
<b>Total comprehensive income, attributable to equity holders</b>	<b>689,396</b>	<b>500,914</b>
<b>Earnings per share (basic and diluted)</b>	<b>26</b>	<b>342.2¢</b>
		295.3¢

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

### Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

For the year ended October 31, 2021 (\$ thousands)

Notes	Stated Capital	Statutory Reserve Fund	Investment Revaluation Reserve	Retained Earnings	Total Equity
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
<b>Balance as at October 31, 2019</b>	<b>267,563</b>	<b>734,012</b>	<b>28,211</b>	<b>3,152,322</b>	<b>4,182,108</b>
Profit for the year	-	-	-	520,802	520,802
<b>Other comprehensive income, net of tax</b>					
Re-measurement of post-employment benefits asset/obligation	25.3	-	-	(2,677)	(2,677)
Fair value re-measurement of FVOCI debt instruments	25.3	-	(17,211)	-	(17,211)
<b>Total comprehensive income</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>(17,211)</b>	<b>518,125</b>	<b>500,914</b>
<b>Transactions with equity owners of Scotiabank</b>					
Transfer to statutory reserve	19	70,502	-	(70,502)	-
Dividends paid	20	-	-	(511,397)	(511,397)
	-	70,502	-	(581,899)	(511,397)
<b>Balance as at October 31, 2020</b>	<b>267,563</b>	<b>804,514</b>	<b>11,000</b>	<b>3,088,548</b>	<b>4,171,625</b>
Profit for the year	-	-	-	603,525	603,525
<b>Other comprehensive income, net of tax</b>					
Re-measurement of post-employment benefits asset/obligation	25.3	-	-	66,278	66,278
Fair value re-measurement of FVOCI instruments	25.3	-	19,593	-	19,593
<b>Total comprehensive income</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>19,593</b>	<b>669,803</b>	<b>689,396</b>
<b>Transactions with equity owners of Scotiabank</b>					
Transfer to statutory reserve	19	10,586	-	(10,586)	-
Dividends paid	20	-	-	(617,203)	(617,203)
	-	10,586	-	(627,789)	(617,203)
<b>Balance as at October 31, 2021</b>	<b>267,563</b>	<b>815,100</b>	<b>30,593</b>	<b>3,130,562</b>	<b>4,243,818</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

### Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

For the year ended October 31, 2021 (\$ thousands)

Notes	2021	2020
	\$	\$
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Profit for the year	603,525	520,802
Adjustments for:		
- Interest income	(1,240,765)	(1,350,009)
- Interest expense	21,593	36,957
- Depreciation and amortisation	30,123	30,439
- Share of profit of associated company	(3,220)	(3,323)
- Loss (gain) on disposal of property and equipment	4,947	(5,583)
- Tax expense	316,179	270,060
Changes in:		
- Primary reserve deposits with Central Bank	147,923	239,245
- Net pension cost	14,481	54,513
- Policyholders' funds	93,283	97,878
- Allowance for credit losses	(100,261)	127,581
- Loans to customers	583,660	(183,199)
- Miscellaneous assets	147,923	(68,752)
- Deposits from customers	(627,795)	1,833,453
- Deposits from banks and related companies	96,970	(41,008)
- Other liabilities	84,960	53,529
Interest received	1,327,598	1,221,649
Interest paid	(20,807)	(43,010)
Medical, life and pension contributions and benefits paid	-	(32,386)
Taxation paid	(272,084)	(301,511)
<b>Net cash from operating activities</b>	<b>1,207,548</b>	<b>2,456,725</b>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Purchase of Treasury Bills	(4,054,815)	(5,793,998)
Proceeds from redemption of Treasury Bills	5,124,177	5,897,953
Purchase of investment securities	(6,561,493)	(1,365,160)
Proceeds from redemption of investment securities	5,488,427	635,846
Purchase of property and equipment	(37,010)	(28,737)
Proceeds from disposal of property and equipment	-	14,000
Proceeds from disposal of share in associate company	3,134	-
<b>Net cash used in investing activities</b>	<b>(37,580)</b>	<b>(640,096)</b>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Payment of lease liabilities	(18,224)	(21,259)
Dividends paid	(617,203)	(511,397)
<b>Net cash used in financing activities</b>	<b>(635,427)</b>	<b>(532,656)</b>
<b>Increase in cash and cash equivalents</b>	<b>534,541</b>	<b>1,282,271</b>
<b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, BEGINNING OF YEAR</b>	<b>2,574,683</b>	<b>1,292,412</b>
<b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, END OF YEAR</b>	<b>3,109,224</b>	<b>2,574,683</b>
<b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS REPRESENTED BY</b>		
Cash on hand and in transit		218,702
Loans and advances to banks and related companies	5	854,150
Surplus deposits with Central Bank	7	823,000
Treasury bills with original maturity date not exceeding 3 months	6	1,213,372
		3,109,224
		2,574,683

### Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

October 31, 2021 (\$ thousands)

#### 1. Incorporation and Business Activities

Scotiabank Trinidad and Tobago Limited (Scotiabank) is incorporated in the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago and offers a complete range of banking and financial services as permitted under the Financial Institutions Act, 2008. Scotiabank is domiciled in Trinidad and Tobago and its registered office is 56-58 Richmond Street, Port of Spain.

These consolidated financial statements comprise Scotiabank and its wholly-owned subsidiaries (together referred to as the Group). The Group's ultimate parent company is The Bank of Nova Scotia, which is incorporated and domiciled in Canada. The Group has interests in one associated company.

Scotiabank's wholly-owned subsidiaries and associated companies and their principal activities are detailed below:

Name of Companies	Country of Incorporation	Percentage of Equity Held
<b>Subsidiaries</b>		
ScotiaLife Trinidad and Tobago Limited	Republic of Trinidad and Tobago	100%
Scotia Investments Trinidad and Tobago Limited	Republic of Trinidad and Tobago	100%

ScotiaLife Trinidad and Tobago Limited (ScotiaLife) is registered to conduct ordinary long-term insurance business under the Insurance Act, 1980.

Scotia Investments Trinidad and Tobago Limited's (Scotia Investments) principal activity is the provision of asset management services.

#### Associated company

InfoLink Services Limited	Republic of Trinidad and Tobago	25%
---------------------------	---------------------------------	-----

InfoLink Services Limited offers clearing and switching facilities for the electronic transfer of funds.

Scotiabank previously held 14% equity in Trinidad and Tobago Interbank Payment Systems Limited (TTIPS), whose principal activity is the operation of an automated clearing house that provides for collection, distribution and settlement of electronic credits and debits. The Bank's interest in TTIPS was sold to InfoLink Services Limited on April 30, 2021.

The Group does not have significant restrictions on its ability to access or use its assets and settle its liabilities other than those resulting from the supervisory frameworks within which the subsidiaries operate. The supervisory frameworks require subsidiaries to keep certain levels of regulatory capital and liquid assets, limit their exposure to other parts of the Group and comply with other ratios. In respect of the subsidiaries that are regulated by the Central Bank of Trinidad and Tobago, the carrying amounts of assets are \$271 billion (2020: \$275 billion) and liabilities \$22.9 billion (2020: \$23.3 billion).

These consolidated financial statements were authorised for issue by Scotiabank's Board of Directors on December 14, 2021.

#### 2. Basis of Preparation

##### (a) Basis of accounting

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB).

##### (b) Basis of measurement

These consolidated financial statements are prepared on the historical cost basis modified for the inclusion of:

- financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)
- financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI)
- investments in equity-accounted investees are measured using the equity method;
- net defined benefit asset (obligation) is recognised at fair value of plan assets, adjusted by re-measurements through other comprehensive income (OCI), less the present value of the defined benefit obligation adjusted by experience gains (losses) on revaluation, limited as explained in Note 3(j) and Note 12; and
- policyholders' funds calculated using the Caribbean Policy Premium Method of valuation.

##### (c) Functional and presentation currency

Items included in these consolidated financial statements are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates ('the functional currency'). These consolidated financial statements are presented in Trinidad and Tobago dollars, rounded to the nearest thousand, which is Scotiabank's functional and presentation currency.

##### (d) Basis of consolidation

###### (i) Subsidiaries

A subsidiary company is an entity controlled by the Group. The Group 'controls' an entity if it is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the investee and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the investee. The Group reassesses whether it has control if there are changes to one or more of the elements of control. This includes circumstances in which protective rights held become substantive and lead to the Group having power over an investee.

The financial statements of subsidiaries are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date on which control commences until the date on which control ceases. Business combinations, except for transactions between entities under common control, are accounted for using the acquisition method of accounting when control is transferred to the Group. Common control transactions are recorded at book value.

###### (ii) Transactions eliminated on consolidation

All intra-group transactions and balances are eliminated in preparing these consolidated financial statements.

###### (iii) Interest in equity-accounted investees

The investments in the associated companies are accounted for by the equity method whereby the Group's share of their results is included in that of the Group and added to the carrying value of the respective investments.

#### 3. Significant Accounting Policies

The significant accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these consolidated financial statements have been applied consistently to all periods presented in the consolidated financial statements, except for those changes described in Note 3(t), and are set out below:

##### (a) Revenue recognition

Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefit will flow to the Group and the revenue can be reliably measured, regardless of when the payment is being made. Revenue is measured as the fair value of consideration received or receivable, taking into account contractually defined terms of payment and excluding taxes or duties. The Group has concluded that it is the principal in all of its revenue arrangements since it is the primary obligor in all the revenue arrangements, has pricing latitude and is also exposed to credit risk.

The specific recognition criteria described below must also be met before revenue is recognised.

##### Interest income and expense

Interest income and interest expense are accounted for on the accrual basis for financial assets and financial liabilities measured at amortised cost calculated on an effective interest basis, other than non-accrual loans. The 'effective interest rate' is the rate that exactly discounts the estimated future cash payments or receipts through the expected life of the financial assets or liability (or, where appropriate, a shorter period) to the gross carrying amount of the financial asset or the amortised cost of the financial liability. When calculating the effective interest rate for financial instruments, other than purchased or originated credit-impaired assets, the Group estimates the future cash flows considering all contractual terms of the financial instrument, but not future credit losses. For purchased or originated credit-impaired financial assets, a credit-adjusted effective interest rate is calculated using estimated future cash flows including ECL.

When a loan is classified as non-accrual, accrued but uncollected interest is reversed against income of the current period. Thereafter, interest income is recognised only after the loan reverts to performing status.

The Group's calculation of the effective interest rate includes all material fees received, transaction costs, discounts or premiums that are an integral part of the effective interest rate. Transaction costs include incremental costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition, issue or disposal of a financial asset.

##### Amortised cost and gross carrying amount

The 'amortised cost' of a financial asset or financial liability is the amount at which the financial asset or financial liability is measured on initial recognition minus the principal repayments, plus or minus the cumulative amortisation using the effective interest method of any difference between that initial amount and the maturity amount and, for financial assets, adjusted for any expected credit loss allowance.

The 'gross carrying' amount of a financial asset is the amortised cost of a financial asset before adjusting for any expected credit loss allowance.

##### Calculation of interest income and expense

The effective interest rate of a financial asset or financial liability is calculated on initial recognition of a financial asset or financial liability. In calculating interest income and expense, the effective interest rate is applied to the gross carrying amount of the asset (when the asset is not credit-impaired) or the amortised cost of the liability.

However, for financial assets that have become credit-impaired subsequent to initial recognition, accrued but uncollected interest is reversed against income of the current period. If the asset is no longer credit-impaired, then the calculation of interest income reverts to the gross basis.

For financial assets that were credit-impaired on initial recognition, interest income is calculated by applying the credit-adjusted effective interest rate to the amortised cost of the asset. The calculation of interest income does not revert to a gross basis, even if the credit risk of the asset improves. For information on when financial assets are credit-impaired, see Note 3(e).

##### Presentation

Interest income calculated using the effective interest method presented in profit or loss and OCI includes:

- interest on financial assets and financial liabilities measured at amortised cost
- interest on debt instruments measured at FVOCI

Interest income and expense on all trading assets and liabilities are considered to be incidental to the Group's trading operations and are presented together with all other changes in the fair value of trading assets and liabilities in net trading income.

Interest income and expense on other financial assets and financial liabilities at FVTPL are presented in the net income from other financial instruments at FVTPL.

##### Net income from financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss

Net income from financial instruments at FVTPL include financial assets and financial liabilities designated as at FVTPL and also non-trading assets mandatorily measured at FVTPL. The line item includes dividends and foreign exchange differences.

##### Net trading income

Net trading income comprises gains less losses related to trading assets and liabilities and includes all fair value changes, interest, dividends and foreign exchange differences.

##### Other income

Other income comprises various fees and commissions, trading income and premium income. Fees and commissions that are material to the effective interest rate on a financial asset or financial liability are included in the measurement of the effective interest rate. The components of other income are described below.

##### Deposit and payment services

The Group provides deposit and payment services to retail and commercial customers. Revenue from account servicing fees is recognised over time as the services are provided. Transaction based fees are charged to the customer's account and recognised when the transaction takes place.

##### Card revenues

The Group offers a full suite of credit cards for retail and commercial customers for their cash management and financing needs. Revenues include cardholder fees, interchange fees and merchant fees. Revenues are mainly transaction based and recognised when the card transaction takes place.

##### Credit fees

The Group provides working capital financing and trade services including letters of credit. Transaction-based fees are recognised when the transaction takes place. Loan origination fees are recognised over the term of the loan unless immaterial.

##### Net premium income

Premiums are recognised on the accruals basis in accordance with the terms of the underlying contracts as outlined in Note 3(p).

##### Wealth management services

Revenue from wealth management services include fees earned by the Group on trust and fiduciary activities in which the Group holds or invests assets on behalf of its customers. Revenue is recognised over time as the services are provided.

##### Other fees and commissions

Other fees and commissions are recognised in income as the related services are performed.

##### (b) Foreign currency transactions

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated at the rate of exchange ruling at the transaction date. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the reporting date are translated into the functional currency at the rate of exchange ruling at the reporting date. Resulting translation differences and profits and losses from trading activities are included in profit or loss.

Foreign currency differences arising from the translation of equity investments in respect of which on initial recognition an election has been made to present subsequent changes in fair value in OCI are recognised in OCI.

##### (c) Financial assets and financial liabilities

Financial instruments carried on the consolidated statement of financial position include cash resources, loans and advances to banks and related companies, investment securities including treasury bills, loans and leases to customers, deposits from customers, deposits from banks and related companies and policyholders' funds. The standard treatment for recognition, de-recognition, classification and measurement of the Group's financial instruments is set out below in notes (i) – (iv), whilst additional information on specific categories of the Group's financial instruments is disclosed in notes 3(d) – 3(e), 3(g), 3(k), 3(m) and 3(p).

###### (i) Recognition

The Group initially recognises loans and advances and deposits on the date that they are originated. All other financial assets and financial liabilities (including assets and liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss) are initially recognised on the trade date which is the date on which the Group becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

A financial asset or financial liability is measured initially at fair value (for an item not at FVTPL) plus transaction costs that are directly attributable to its acquisition or issue. For financial assets or financial liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs are recognized immediately in profit or loss.

###### (ii) Classification and measurement

The Group classifies its financial assets into the following categories: fair value through profit or loss; fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI) and amortized cost. Management determines the classification of its financial assets at initial recognition. Financial assets include both debt and equity instruments.

Classification of debt instruments is determined based on the business model under which the asset is held and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the instrument.

##### Business model assessment

Business model assessment involves determining how financial assets are managed in order to generate cash flows. The Group's business model assessment is based on the following categories:

- Held to collect: The objective of the business model is to hold assets and collect contractual cash flows. Any sales of the asset are incidental to the objective of the model.
- Held to collect and for sale: Both collecting contractual cash flows and sales are integral to achieving the objectives of the business model.
- Other business model: The business model is neither held to collect nor held to collect and for sale.

The Group assesses business models at a portfolio level reflective of how groups of assets are managed together to achieve a particular business objective. For the assessment of a business model, the Group takes into consideration the following factors:

- How the performance of assets in a portfolio is evaluated and reported to group heads and other key decision makers within the Group's business lines;
- How compensation is determined for the Group's business lines' management that manages the assets;
- Whether the assets are held for trading purposes i.e., assets that the Group acquires or incurs principally for the purpose of selling or repurchasing in the near term, or holds as part of a portfolio that is managed together for short-term profit or position taking;
- The risks that affect the performance of assets held within a business model and how those risks are managed; and
- The frequency and volume of sales in prior periods and expectations about future sales activity.

##### Contractual cash flow characteristics assessment

The contractual cash flow characteristics assessment involves assessing the contractual features of an instrument to determine if they give rise to cash flows that are consistent with a basic lending arrangement. Contractual cash flows are consistent with a basic lending arrangement if they represent cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding (SPPI).

Principal is defined as the fair value of the instrument at initial recognition. Principal may change over the life of the

instrument due to repayments or amortisation of premium/discount. Interest is defined as the consideration for the time value of money and the credit risk associated with the principal amount outstanding and for other basic lending risks and costs (liquidity risk and administrative costs), and a profit margin.

If the Group identifies any contractual features that could significantly modify the cash flows of the instrument such that they are no longer consistent with a basic lending arrangement, the related financial asset is classified and measured at FVTPL.

#### Debt instruments measured at amortised cost

Debt instruments are measured at amortised cost if they are held within a business model whose objective is to hold for collection of contractual cash flows where those cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest. After initial measurement, debt instruments in this category are carried at amortised cost. Interest income on these instruments is recognized in interest income using the effective interest rate method. The effective interest rate is the rate that discounts estimated future cash payments or receipts through the expected life of the financial asset to the gross carrying amount of a financial asset. Amortized cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition, transaction costs and fees that are an integral part of the effective interest rate.

Impairment on debt instruments measured at amortised cost is calculated using the expected credit loss approach. Loans and debt securities measured at amortised cost are presented net of the allowance for credit losses (ACL) in the statement of financial position.

#### Debt instruments measured at FVOCI

Debt instruments are measured at FVOCI if they are held within a business model whose objective is to hold for collection of contractual cash flows and for selling financial assets, where the assets' cash flows represent payments that are solely payments of principal and interest. Subsequent to initial recognition, unrealized gains and losses on debt instruments measured at FVOCI are recorded in other comprehensive income (OCI), unless the instrument is designated in a fair value hedge relationship.

Impairment on debt instruments measured at FVOCI is calculated using the expected credit loss approach. The ACL on debt instruments measured at FVOCI does not reduce the carrying amount of the asset in the consolidated statement of financial position, which remains at its fair value. Instead, an amount equal to the allowance that would arise if the assets were measured at amortised cost is recognized in OCI with a corresponding charge to net impairment loss on financial assets in profit or loss. The accumulated allowance recognised in OCI is recycled to profit or loss upon derecognition of the debt instrument.

#### Debt instruments measured at FVTPL

Debt instruments are measured at FVTPL if assets:

- (i) Are held for trading purposes;
- (ii) Are held as part of a portfolio managed on a fair value basis; or
- (iii) Whose cash flows do not represent payments that are solely payments of principal and interest.

These instruments are measured at fair value in the consolidated statement of financial position, with transaction costs recognized immediately in profit or loss as part of other income. Realized and unrealized gains and losses are recognized as part of other income in profit or loss.

#### Equity instruments measured at FVTPL

Equity instruments are measured at FVTPL, unless an election is made to designate them at FVOCI upon purchase, with transaction costs recognized immediately in profit or loss as part of other income. Subsequent to initial recognition the changes in fair value are recognized as part of other income in profit or loss.

#### Equity instruments measured at FVOCI

At initial recognition, there is an irrevocable option for the Group to classify non-trading equity instruments at FVOCI. This election is used for certain equity investments for strategic or longer term investment purposes. This election is made on an instrument-by-instrument basis and is not available to equity instruments that are held for trading purposes.

Gains and losses on these instruments including when derecognised/sold are recorded in OCI and are not subsequently reclassified to profit or loss. As such, there is no specific impairment requirement. Dividends received are recorded in other income in profit or loss. Any transaction costs incurred upon purchase of the security are added to the cost basis of the security and are not reclassified to Profit or Loss on sale of the security.

#### Financial liabilities

The Group classifies its financial liabilities, other than financial guarantees and undrawn loan commitments, as measured at amortised cost or fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL).

Subsequent to initial recognition all non-trading financial liabilities are measured at amortised cost.

#### Determination of fair value

Fair value of a financial asset or liability is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants in the principal, or in its absence, the most advantageous market to which the Group has access at the measurement date.

The Group values instruments carried at fair value using quoted market prices, where available. Unadjusted quoted market prices for identical instruments represent a Level 1 valuation. When quoted market prices are not available, the Group maximizes the use of observable inputs within valuation models. When all significant inputs are observable, the valuation is classified as Level 2. Valuations that require the significant use of unobservable inputs are considered Level 3.

Inception gains and losses are only recognized where the valuation is dependent only on observable market data, otherwise, they are deferred and amortized over the life of the related contract or until the valuation inputs become observable.

#### (iii) Derecognition

The Group derecognises a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial asset expire, or it transfers the rights to receive the contractual cash flows from the financial asset in a transaction in which substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset are transferred or in which the Group neither transfers nor retains substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership and it does not retain control of the financial asset.

On derecognition of a financial asset, the difference between the carrying amount of the asset (or the carrying amount allocated to the portion of the asset derecognised), and the sum of:

- (i) the consideration received (including any new asset obtained less any new liability assumed); and
- (ii) any cumulative gain or loss that had been recognised in other comprehensive income (OCI) is recognised in profit or loss.

The Group enters into transactions whereby it transfers assets recognised on its consolidated statement of financial position but retains either all or substantially all of the risks and rewards of the transferred assets or a portion of them. In such cases, the transferred financial assets are not derecognised. Transfers of assets with retention of all or substantially all of the risks and rewards include, for example, securities lending and repurchase transactions.

In transactions in which the Group neither retains nor transfers substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership of a financial asset and it retains control of the financial asset, the Group continues to recognise the financial asset to the extent of its continuing involvement, determined by the extent to which it is exposed to changes in the value of the transferred asset.

The Group derecognises a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged, cancelled or expired.

#### (iv) Offsetting

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount presented in the consolidated statement of financial position when, and only when, the Group has a current legally enforceable right to set off the amounts and it intends to either settle them on a net basis or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Income and expenses are presented on a net basis when permitted under IFRS, or for gains and losses arising from a group of similar transactions.

#### (d) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash comprises cash in hand and in-transit and deposits with banks and related companies that may be accessed on demand. Cash equivalents comprise short-term highly liquid investments with maturities of three months or less when purchased, including treasury bills and other bills eligible for rediscounting with the Central Bank of Trinidad and Tobago. Cash and cash equivalents are measured at amortised cost. The carrying value approximates the fair value due to its highly liquid nature and the fact that it is readily converted to known amounts of cash and is subject to insignificant risk of change in value.

#### (e) Impairment of financial assets

The Group applies a three-stage approach to measure allowance for credit losses, using an expected credit loss approach as required under IFRS 9, for the following categories of financial instruments that are not measured at fair value through profit or loss:

- Amortised cost financial assets;
- Debt securities classified as at FVOCI;
- Off-balance sheet loan commitments; and
- Financial guarantee contracts.

#### (i) Expected credit loss impairment model

The Group's allowance for credit losses calculations are outputs of models with a number of underlying assumptions regarding the choice of variable inputs and their interdependencies. The expected credit loss (ECL) impairment model reflects the present value of all cash shortfalls related to default events either (i) over the following twelve months or (ii) over the expected life of a financial instrument depending on credit deterioration from inception. The allowance for credit losses reflects an unbiased, probability-weighted outcome which considers multiple scenarios based on reasonable and supportable forecasts.

This impairment model measures credit loss allowances using a three-stage approach based on the extent of credit deterioration since origination:

- Stage 1 – Where there has not been a significant increase in credit risk (SICR) since initial recognition of a financial instrument, an amount equal to 12 months expected credit loss is recorded. The expected credit loss is computed using a probability of default occurring over the next 12 months. For those instruments with a remaining maturity of less than 12 months, a probability of default corresponding to remaining term to maturity is used.
- Stage 2 – When a financial instrument experiences a SICR subsequent to origination but is not considered to be in default, it is included in Stage 2. This requires the computation of expected credit loss based on the probability of default over the remaining estimated life of the financial instrument.
- Stage 3 – Financial instruments that are considered to be in default are included in this stage. Similar to Stage 2, the allowance for credit losses captures the lifetime expected credit losses.

#### (ii) Measurement of expected credit loss

The probability of default (PD), exposure at default (EAD), and loss given default (LGD) inputs used to estimate expected credit losses are modelled based on macroeconomic variables that are most closely related with credit losses in the relevant portfolio. Details of these statistical parameters/inputs are as follows:

- PD – The probability of default is an estimate of the likelihood of default over a given time horizon. A default may only happen at a certain time over the remaining estimated life, if the facility has not been previously derecognised and is still in the portfolio.
- EAD – The exposure at default is an estimate of the exposure at a future default date, taking into account expected changes in the exposure after the reporting date, including repayments of principal and interest, whether scheduled by contract or otherwise, expected drawdowns on committed facilities, and accrued interest from missed payments.
- LGD – The loss given default is an estimate of the loss arising in the case where a default occurs at a given time. It is based on the difference between the contractual cash flows due and those that the lender would expect to receive, including from the realization of any collateral. It is usually expressed as a percentage of the EAD.

#### (iii) Forward-looking information

The estimation of expected credit losses for each stage and the assessment of significant increases in credit risk consider information about past events and current conditions as well as reasonable and supportable forecasts of future events and economic conditions. The estimation and application of forward-looking information may require significant judgement.

#### (iv) Macroeconomic factors

In its models, the Group relies on a broad range of forward-looking economic information as inputs, such as: GDP growth, unemployment rates and central-bank interest rates. The inputs and models used for calculating expected credit losses may not always capture all characteristics of the market at the date of the financial statements. To reflect this, qualitative adjustments or overlays may be made as temporary adjustments using expert credit judgement.

#### (v) Multiple forward-looking scenarios

The Group determines its allowance for credit losses using three probability-weighted forward-looking scenarios. The Group considers both internal and external sources of information and data in order to achieve unbiased projections and forecasts. The Group prepares the scenarios using forecasts generated by Scotiabank Economics (SE). The forecasts are created using internal and external models, which are modified by SE as necessary to formulate a 'base case' view of the most probable future direction of relevant economic variables as well as a representative range of other possible forecast scenarios. The process involves the development of two additional economic scenarios and consideration of the relative probabilities of each outcome.

The 'base case' represents the most likely outcome and is aligned with information used by the Group for other purposes such as strategic planning and budgeting. The other scenarios represent more optimistic and more pessimistic outcomes. The Group has identified and documented key drivers of credit risk and credit losses for each portfolio of financial instruments and, using an analysis of historical data, has estimated relationships between macroeconomic variables, credit risk, and credit losses.

#### (vi) Assessment of significant increase in credit risk (SICR)

At each reporting date, the Group assesses whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk for exposures since initial recognition by comparing the risk of default occurring over the remaining expected life from the reporting date and the date of initial recognition. The assessment considers borrower-specific quantitative and qualitative information without consideration of collateral, and the impact of forward-looking macroeconomic factors.

The common assessments for SICR on retail and non-retail portfolios include macroeconomic outlook, management judgement, delinquency and monitoring. Forward-looking macroeconomic factors are a key component of the macroeconomic outlook. The importance and relevance of each specific macroeconomic factor depends on the type of product, characteristics of the financial instruments and the borrower and the geographical region. Quantitative models may not always be able to capture all reasonable and supportable information that may indicate a significant increase in credit risk. Qualitative factors may be assessed to supplement the gap. Examples of situations include changes in adjudication criteria for a particular group of borrowers; changes in portfolio composition; and natural disasters impacting certain portfolios. With regards to delinquency and monitoring, there is a rebuttable presumption that the credit risk of the financial instrument has increased since initial recognition when contractual payments are more than 30 days overdue.

Retail portfolio – For retail exposures, a significant increase in credit risk cannot be assessed using forward-looking information at an individual account level. Therefore, the assessment must be done at the segment level. Segment migration thresholds exist for each PD model by product, which considers the proportionate change in PD as well as the absolute change in PD. The thresholds used for PD migration are reviewed and assessed at least annually, unless there is a significant change in credit risk management practices in which case the review is brought forward.

Non-retail portfolio – The Group uses a risk rating scale (IG codes) for its non-retail exposures. All non-retail exposures have an IG code assigned that reflects the probability of default of the borrower. Both borrower specific and non-borrower specific (i.e. macroeconomic) forward-looking information is considered and reflected in the IG rating. Significant increase in credit risk is evaluated based on the migration of the exposures among IG codes.

#### (vii) Expected life

When measuring expected credit loss, the Group considers the maximum contractual period over which the Group is exposed to credit risk. All contractual terms are considered when determining the expected life, including prepayment, and extension and rollover options. For certain revolving credit facilities, such as credit cards, the expected life is estimated based on the period over which the Group is exposed to credit risk and how the credit losses are mitigated by management actions.

#### (viii) Presentation of allowance for credit losses in the consolidated statement of financial position

- Financial assets measured at amortised cost: as a deduction from the gross carrying amount of the financial assets;
- Debt instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income: no allowance is recognised in the consolidated statement of financial position because the carrying value of these assets is their fair value. However, the allowance determined is presented in the accumulated other comprehensive income; and
- Off-balance sheet credit risks include undrawn lending commitments, letters of credit and letters of guarantee: as a provision in other liabilities.

#### (ix) Modified financial assets

If the terms of a financial asset are modified or an existing financial asset is replaced with a new one, an assessment is made to determine if the existing financial asset should be derecognised. Where a modification does not result in derecognition, the date of origination continues to be used to determine SICR. Where a modification results in derecognition, the new financial asset is recognised at its fair value on the modification date. The modification date is also the date of origination for this new asset.

The Group may modify the contractual terms of loans for either commercial or credit reasons. The terms of a loan in good standing may be modified for commercial reasons to provide competitive pricing to borrowers. Loans are also modified for credit reasons where the contractual terms are modified to grant a concession to a borrower that may be experiencing financial difficulty.

For all financial assets modifications of the contractual terms may result in derecognition of the original asset when the changes to the terms of the loans are considered substantial. These terms include interest rate, authorised amount, term, or type of underlying collateral. The original loan is derecognised and the new loan is recognised at its fair value. The difference between the carrying value of the derecognised asset and the fair value of the new asset is recognised in profit or loss.

For all loans, performing and credit-impaired, where the modification of terms did not result in the derecognition of the loan, the gross carrying amount of the modified loan is recalculated based on the present value of the modified cash flows discounted at the original effective interest rate and any gain or loss from the modification is recorded in the provision for

credit losses line in profit or loss.

(x) **Definition of default**  
The Group considers a financial instrument to be in default as a result of one or more loss events that occurred after the date of initial recognition of the instrument and the loss event has a negative impact on the estimated future cash flows of the instrument that can be reliably estimated. This includes events that indicate:

- significant financial difficulty of the borrower;
- default or delinquency in interest or principal payments;
- high probability of the borrower entering a phase of bankruptcy or a financial reorganisation;
- measurable decrease in the estimated future cash flows from the loan or the underlying assets that back the loan.

The Group considers that default has occurred and classifies the financial asset as impaired when it is more than 90 days past due, with the exception of credit card receivables that are treated as defaulted when 180 days past due, unless reasonable and supportable information demonstrates that a more lagging default criterion is appropriate.

(xi) **Write-off policy**  
The Group writes off an impaired financial asset (and the related impairment allowance), either partially or in full, when there is no realistic prospect of recovery. Where financial assets are secured, write-off is generally after receipt of any proceeds from the realisation of security. In circumstances where the net realizable value of any collateral has been determined and there is no reasonable expectation of further recovery, write-off may be earlier. Credit card receivables 180 days past due are written-off. In subsequent periods, any recoveries of amounts previously written off are credited to the provision for credit losses in profit or loss.

### (f) Property and equipment

(i) **Recognition and measurement**  
Property and equipment are carried at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses.

Cost includes expenditures that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset. The cost of self-constructed assets includes the cost of materials and direct labour and any other cost directly attributable to bringing the asset to a working condition for its intended use. Purchased software that is integral to the functionality of the related equipment is capitalised as part of that equipment. The Group has not incurred any significant expenditure on software that is not an integral part of related hardware as classified under property and equipment.

Any gain or loss on disposal of an item of property and equipment is recognised within other income in profit or loss.

(ii) **Subsequent cost**  
The cost of replacing part of an item of property and equipment is recognised in the carrying amount of the item if it is probable that the future economic benefits embodied within the part will flow to the Group over a period exceeding one year and its cost can be measured reliably. The cost of the day-to-day servicing of property and equipment is recognised in profit or loss as incurred.

(iii) **Depreciation**  
Depreciation and amortisation are provided, on the straight-line basis, over the estimated useful lives of the respective assets at the following rates:

Buildings	40 years
Equipment and furniture	3 to 10 years
Leasehold improvements	over the term of the respective leases or if shorter, the life of the asset.

Depreciation methods, useful lives and residual values are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at each reporting date. Assets that are subject to amortisation are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate the carrying amount may not be recoverable.

### (g) Leases

At inception of a contract, the Group assesses whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. A contract is a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. To assess whether a contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset, the Group uses the definition of a lease in IFRS 16.

(i) **As a lessee**  
The Group recognises a right-of-use ("ROU") asset and a lease liability at the lease commencement date. An ROU asset represents a lessee's right to use an underlying asset for the lease term. The ROU asset is initially measured at cost, which is based on the initial amount of the lease liability, and any direct costs incurred, any lease payments made at or before the commencement date net of lease incentives received, and estimated decommissioning costs.

The ROU asset is subsequently measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses, if any. The ROU asset is depreciated using the straight-line method from the commencement date to the earlier of the end of the useful life of the ROU asset or the end of the lease term. The depreciation is recorded in Depreciation and Amortisation in profit or loss. In addition, the ROU asset is adjusted for certain re-measurements of the lease liability.

At commencement date, the Group initially measures the lease liability at the present value of the future lease payments, discounted using the Group's incremental borrowing rate. The Group's discount rate is based on the borrowing rate on its debt of different maturities that match the term of the lease. The discount rate is also dependent on the Group's credit risk and economic environment in which the lease is entered.

The lease liability is subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. It is re-measured if the Group changes its assessment of whether it will exercise a purchase, extension or termination option. When the lease liability is re-measured in this way, a corresponding adjustment is made to the carrying amount of the ROU asset, or is recorded in profit or loss if the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset has been reduced to zero.

The Group presents ROU assets in "Property and equipment" and lease liabilities in "Other liabilities" in the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position.

(ii) **Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets**  
The Group has elected not to recognise ROU assets and lease liabilities for short-term leases of assets that have a lease term of 12 months or less and leases of low-value assets. The Group recognises the lease payment associated with these leases as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

(iii) **Determining lease term**  
The Group's expectation of exercising the option to renew a lease is determined by assessing if the Group is "reasonably certain" to exercise that option. The Group will be reasonably certain to exercise an option when factors create a significant economic incentive to do so. This assessment requires a significant level of judgement as it is based on current expectations of future decisions. The Group considers the following criteria when determining whether it has an economic incentive that makes it reasonably certain to exercise an option: key locations for its branch network, locations on which the Group has spent significant capital on renovation work, contribution to profit, value of locations based on current economic environment and the remaining term of existing leases.

(iv) **As a lessor**  
When the Group acts as a lessor, it determines at lease inception whether the lease is a finance lease or an operating lease.

To classify each lease, the Group makes an overall assessment of whether the lease transfers substantially all of the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of the underlying asset. If this is the case, then the lease is a finance lease; if not, then it is an operating lease. As part of this assessment, the Group considers certain indicators such as whether the lease is for the major part of the economic life of the asset.

### (h) Taxation

Income tax expense comprises current tax and the change in deferred tax. It is recognised in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to items recognised directly in equity or in OCI. Current tax comprises the higher of tax payable calculated on the basis of the expected taxable income for the year, using the tax rate enacted by the reporting date and business levy, green fund levy and any adjustment of tax payable for previous years.

Deferred tax is recognised on all temporary differences arising between the carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes, except differences relating to the initial recognition of assets or liabilities which affect neither accounting nor taxable income (loss). Net deferred tax assets are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realised.

Deferred tax is calculated on the basis of the tax rate that is expected to apply to the period when the asset is realised or the liability is settled. The effect on deferred tax of any changes in the tax rate is charged to profit or loss, except to the extent that it relates to items previously charged or credited directly to equity.

In determining the amount of current and deferred tax, the Group considers the impact of tax exposures, including whether additional taxes and interest may be due. This assessment relies on estimates and assumptions and may involve a series of judgements about future events. New information may become available that causes the Group to change its judgement regarding the adequacy of existing tax liabilities; such changes to tax liabilities would impact income tax expense in the period in which such a determination is made.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets against current tax liabilities and when the deferred tax assets and liabilities relate to taxes levied by the same taxation authority on either the same taxable entity or different taxable entities where there is an intention to settle the balances on a net basis.

Deferred tax assets are recognised for unused tax losses to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which they can be used.

### (i) Policyholders' funds

Provision for future policy benefits are calculated using the Caribbean Policy Premium Method of valuation. Under this method, explicit allowance is made for all future benefits and expenses under the policies. The premiums, benefits and expenses for each policy are projected and the resultant future cash flows are discounted back to the valuation date to determine the reserves.

The process of calculating policy reserves necessarily involves the use of estimates concerning such factors as mortality and morbidity rates, future investment yields and future expense levels. Consequently, these liabilities include reasonable provisions for adverse deviations from the estimates. An actuarial valuation is prepared monthly. Any adjustment to the reserve is reflected in the year to which it relates.

### (j) Employee benefits

(i) **Short-term**  
Employee benefits are all forms of consideration given by the Group in exchange for service rendered by employees. These include current or short-term benefits such as salaries, bonuses, NIS contributions, annual leave, and non-monetary benefits such as medical care and loans; post-employment benefits such as pensions; and other long-term employee benefits such as termination benefits.

Employee benefits that are earned as a result of past or current service are recognised in the following manner: short-term employee benefits are recognised as a liability, net of payments made, and charged as an expense. Post-employment benefits are accounted for as described below.

(ii) **Post-employment**  
Independent qualified actuaries carried out a valuation of the Group's significant post-employment benefits as at October 31, 2018. The results of that valuation were projected to October 31, 2020 and have been included in the calculation of the post-employment benefit liability as necessary. The next valuation is due as at October 31, 2021 and is currently in progress.

#### Pension obligations

Scotiabank operates a non-contributory defined-benefit pension plan covering the majority of the Group's employees. The funds of the plan are administered by fund managers appointed by the Trustees of the plan. The pension plan is generally funded by payments from the Group, taking account of the recommendations of independent qualified actuaries.

The Group's net pension obligation is calculated separately for each plan by estimating the amount of future benefit that employees have earned in the current and prior periods, discounting that amount and deducting the fair value of any plan assets.

The calculation of the defined benefit obligations is performed annually by a qualified actuary using the projected unit credit method. When the calculation results in a potential asset for the Group, the recognised asset is limited to the present value of economic benefits available in the form of any future refunds from the plan or reductions in future contributions to the plan. To calculate the present value of economic benefits, consideration is given to any applicable minimum funding requirements.

Re-measurements of the net defined benefit liability, which comprise actuarial gains and losses, the return on plan assets (excluding interest) and the effect of the asset ceiling (if any, excluding interest), are recognised immediately in OCI. The Group determines the net interest expense (income) on the net defined benefit liability (asset) for the period by applying the discount rate used to measure the defined benefit obligation at the beginning of the annual period to the net defined benefit liability (asset) during the period as a result of contributions and benefit payments.

Net interest expense and other expenses related to defined benefit plans are recognised in personnel expenses in profit or loss.

The existing defined-benefit pension plan was closed to future pension service accrual as of October 31, 2020. Pension benefits accrued up to October 31, 2020 for the Group's employees will continue to be administered under the defined-benefit pension plan and paid on retirement as per existing policies. The financial statements will continue to reflect the current defined benefit pension fund asset/liability position until the obligations are fulfilled.

On November 1, 2020, Scotiabank began operating a defined contribution pension plan in which all future pension service will be earned for the Group's employees. This new plan is non-contributory but additional voluntary contributions are permitted. The total contributions paid for the period ending October 31, 2021 were \$19.8 million (2020: NIL).

#### Other post-employment benefits

Scotiabank provides post-employment medical and life assurance benefits for retirees of the Group. The entitlement to this benefit is usually based on the employees remaining in service up to retirement age and the completion of a minimum service period. The method of accounting used to recognise the liability is similar to that for the defined benefit plan.

### (k) Acceptances, guarantees and letters of credit

Financial guarantees are contracts that require the Group to make specified payments to reimburse the holder for a loss that occurs because a specified debtor fails to make payment when it is due in accordance with the terms of a debt instrument.

'Loan commitments' are firm commitments to provide credit under pre-specified terms and conditions.

The Group's commitments under acceptances, guarantees and letters of credit have been excluded from these consolidated financial statements because they do not meet the criteria for recognition. These commitments as at October 31, 2021 total \$798 million (2020: \$1,071 million). In the event of a call on these commitments, the Group has equal and offsetting claims against its customers.

The Group measures allowance for credit losses on loan commitments. Refer to Note 3(e).

### (l) Assets under administration

Assets that are not beneficially owned by the Group, but are under its administration, have been excluded from these consolidated financial statements. Assets under administration as at October 31, 2021 totaled \$3.638 billion (2020: \$3.220 billion).

### (m) Deposit liabilities

Deposits from customers are the Group's source of funds. Deposits are initially measured at fair value and subsequently measured at their amortised cost using the effective interest method.

The estimated fair values of deposit liabilities are assumed to be equal to their carrying values, since the rates of interest that they bear are not materially different from current market rates and discounting the contractual cash flows would approximate the carrying values.

### (n) Dividends

Dividend income is recognised when the right to receive income is established. Dividends are presented in net income from financial instruments at FVTPL.

Dividends that are proposed and declared after the reporting date are not shown as a liability on the consolidated statement of financial position but are disclosed as a note to these consolidated financial statements.

### (o) Impairment of non-financial assets

The carrying amounts of the Group's assets, other than deferred tax assets (see Note 3(h)) are reviewed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists for that asset, that asset's recoverable amount is estimated.

An impairment loss is recognised whenever the carrying amount of an asset or its cash-generating unit exceeds its recoverable amount. Impairment losses are recognised in profit or loss.

The recoverable amount of other assets is the greater of their value in use and their fair value less costs to sell. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset.

For an asset that does not generate largely independent cash inflows, the recoverable amount is determined for the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs.

An impairment loss is reversed if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount.

An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset's carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation or amortisation, if no impairment loss had been recognised.

### (p) Insurance contracts – recognition and measurement

#### **Insurance contracts**

These contracts insure human life events (for example, death or permanent disability) over a long duration. The accounting treatment differs according to whether the contract bears investment options or not. Under contracts that do not bear investment options, premiums are recognised as income when they become payable by the contract holder and benefits are recorded as an expense when they are incurred.

Under contracts that bear an investment option, insurance premiums received are initially recognised directly as liabilities. These liabilities are increased by credited interest and are decreased by policy administration fees, mortality and surrender charges and any withdrawals; the resulting liability is included in the Provision for Future Policy Benefits and Other Policyholders' Liabilities, which are disclosed in Note 16. Income consists of fees deducted for mortality, policy administration, and surrenders.

Insurance contract liabilities are determined by an independent actuary using the Caribbean Policy Premium Method of valuation as discussed in accounting policy 3(i). These liabilities are, on valuation, adjusted through profit or loss to reflect the valuation determined under the Caribbean Policy Premium Method.

Contracts entered into by the Group with reinsurers under which the Group is compensated for losses on one or more contracts issued by the Group and that meet the classification requirements for insurance contracts are classified as reinsurance contracts held. Contracts that do not meet these classification requirements are classified as financial assets.

The benefits to which the Group is entitled under its reinsurance contracts held are recognised as reinsurance assets. These assets consist of balances due from reinsurers. Amounts recoverable from or due to reinsurers are measured consistently with the amounts associated with the reinsured insurance contracts and in accordance with the terms of each reinsurance contract. Reinsurance liabilities are primarily premiums payable for reinsurance contracts and are recognised as an expense when due.

### Reinsurance contracts held

The Group assesses its reinsurance assets for impairment on an annual basis. If there is objective evidence that the reinsurance asset is impaired, the Group reduces the carrying amount of the reinsurance asset to its recoverable amount and recognises that impairment loss in the Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income. The Group gathers the objective evidence that a reinsurance asset is impaired using the same process adopted for financial assets held at amortised cost. The impairment loss is calculated following the same method used for financial assets. These processes are described in accounting policy 3(e).

### (q) Insurance and investment contracts – classification

The Group issues policy contracts that transfer insurance and/or financial risk from the policyholder. Insurance risk is defined as an insured event that could cause an insurer to pay significant additional benefits in a scenario that has a discernable effect on the economics of the transaction.

Insurance contracts transfer insurance risk and may also transfer financial risk. Investment contracts transfer financial risk and no insurance risk. Financial risk includes credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk.

### (r) Goodwill

Goodwill represents the excess of the cost of acquisition over the fair value of the Group's share of the net identifiable assets of the acquired subsidiary/associate at the date of acquisition. Goodwill on acquisition of associates is included in investments in associates. Goodwill is tested annually for impairment and is carried at cost less accumulated impairment losses. Gains and losses on the disposal of an entity include the carrying amount of goodwill relating to the entity sold.

### (s) Provisions

A provision is recognised, if as a result of a past event, the Group has a present legal or constructive obligation that can be estimated reliably, and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation.

A provision for bank levies is recognised when the condition that triggers the payment of the levy is met. If a levy obligation is subject to a minimum activity threshold so that the obligatory event is reaching a minimum activity, then a provision is recognised when that minimum activity threshold is reached.

### (t) New, revised and amended standards and interpretations that became effective during the year

Certain new, revised and amended standards and interpretations came into effect during the current financial year. The Group has assessed them and has adopted those which are relevant to its financial statements:

#### Amendments to IFRS 3, Business combinations

Amendments to IFRS 3, Business Combinations, became effective on January 1, 2020 and confirmed that a business must include inputs and a process, and clarified that the process must be substantive and that the inputs and process must together significantly contribute to creating outputs. The amendments narrowed the definitions of a business by focusing the definition of outputs on goods and services provided to customers and other income from ordinary activities, rather than on providing dividends or other economic benefits directly to investors or lowering costs.

The new standard added a test that makes it easier to conclude that a company has acquired a group of assets, rather than a business, if the value of the assets acquired is substantially all concentrated in a single asset or group of similar assets.

This is not applicable to the Group and thus had no impact.

#### Amendments to IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures, IFRS 9 Financial Instruments and IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement

Amendments to IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures, IFRS 9 Financial Instruments and IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement became effective on January 1, 2020 and modify some specific hedge accounting requirements to provide relief from potential effects of the uncertainty caused by the IBOR reform. In addition, the amendments require companies to provide additional information to investors about their hedging relationships which are directly affected by these uncertainties. It amends the requirements for hedge accounting to support the provision of useful financial information during the period of uncertainty caused by the phasing out of interest-rate benchmarks such as interbank offered rates (IBORs) on hedge accounting.

The adoption of amendments to IFRS 7, IFRS 9 and IAS 39 did not result in any changes to the consolidated financial statements.

#### Amendments to IFRS 16 Leases

Amendments to IFRS 16 Leases became effective on June 1, 2020 and provide lessees with an exemption from assessing whether a COVID-19-related rent concession (a rent concession that reduces lease payments due on or before June 30, 2021) is a lease modification.

The adoption of amendments to IFRS 16 did not result in any changes to the consolidated financial statements.

#### Amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements and IAS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors

Amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements and IAS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors became effective on January 1, 2020 and clarify and align the definition of 'material' and provide guidance to help improve consistency in the application of that concept whenever it is used in IFRS Standards.

The adoption of amendments to IAS 1 and IAS 8 did not result in any changes to the consolidated financial statements.

### (u) New, revised and amended standards not yet effective

A number of new standards, amendments to standards and interpretations are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2022. Scotiabank has not early-adopted any of them and therefore they have not been applied in preparing these consolidated financial statements. The new standards and amendments listed below are those that are most likely to have an impact on the Group's performance, financial position or disclosures. The Group is in the process of assessing the impact of these new standards and amendments on the subsequent financial statements.

#### Effective November 1, 2021

- Interest Rate Benchmark Reform Phase 2 (Amendments to IFRS 9, IAS 39, IFRS 7, IFRS 4 and IFRS 16)

#### Effective November 1, 2022

- Onerous Contracts Cost of Fulfilling a Contract (Amendments to IAS 37)
- Annual Improvements to IFRS Standards 2018-2020
- Property, Plant and Equipment: Proceeds before Intended Use (Amendments to IAS 16)
- Reference to the Conceptual Framework (Amendments to IFRS 3)

#### Effective November 1, 2023

- Classification of liabilities as current or non-current (Amendments to IAS 1)
- IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts
- Amendments to IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts
- Disclosure of Accounting Policies (Amendments to IAS 1)
- Definition of Accounting Estimate (Amendments to IAS 8)
- Deferred Tax Related to Assets and Liabilities Arising from a Single Transaction, Amendments to IAS 12 Income Taxes

At the date of authorisation of these consolidated financial statements the Group did not early adopt the above new, revised and amended standards.

The adoption of these standards are not expected to have a material impact on the financial statements except for IFRS 17, which is expected to change the Group's accounting and presentation of insurance contracts.

### (v) Segment reporting

An operating segment is a distinguishable component of the Group that is engaged in business activities from which it may earn revenues and incur expenses, including revenues and expenses that relate to transactions with any of the Group's other components, whose operating results are reviewed regularly by management to make decisions about resource allocation to each segment and assesses its performance, and for which discrete financial information is available.

### 4. Use of Judgements and Estimates

In preparing these consolidated financial statements, management has made judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of the Group's accounting policies and the reported amount of assets, liabilities, income and expenses and contingent assets and contingent liabilities. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to estimates are recognised prospectively.

#### (a) Judgements

Information about judgements made in applying accounting policies that have the most significant effects on the amounts recognised in these consolidated financial statements are described below:

- (i) Classification of financial assets

The Group's accounting policies provide scope for assets and liabilities to be designated on inception into different accounting categories based on the assessment of the business model within which the assets are held and assessment of whether the contractual terms of the financial asset are SPPI on the principal amount outstanding.

- (ii) Determination of control over investees

Factors considered in the determination of control are set out in accounting policy 2(d).

### (b) Assumptions and estimation uncertainties

Information about assumptions and estimation uncertainties that have a significant risk of resulting in a material adjustment in the next financial year to amounts reported as at and for the year ended October 31, 2021 is included below:

- (i) Allowances for credit losses

The Group's allowance calculations are outputs of complex models with a number of underlying assumptions regarding the choice of variable inputs. Some of the key drivers include the following:

- Changes in risk ratings of the borrower or instrument reflecting changes in their credit quality;
- Changes in the volumes of transactions;
- Changes in the forward-looking macroeconomic environment reflected in the variables used in the models such as GDP growth, unemployment rates, commodity prices, and house price indices, which are most closely related with credit losses in the relevant portfolio;
- Changes in macroeconomic scenarios and the probability weights assigned to each scenario; and
- Borrower migration between the three stages which can result from changes to any of the above inputs and assumptions.

- (ii) Determining fair values with significant unobservable inputs

The determination of fair value for financial assets and financial liabilities for which there is no observable market price requires the use of valuation techniques as described in accounting policy 3(c)(ii). For financial instruments that trade infrequently and have little price transparency, fair value is less objective, and requires varying degrees of judgement depending on liquidity, concentration, uncertainty of market factors, pricing assumptions and other risks affecting the specific instrument.

- (iii) Measurement of defined benefit obligations

The key actuarial assumptions which underpin the value of the Group's defined benefit obligations are described in Note 12.12.

- (iv) Estimate of future payments and premiums arising from long-term insurance contracts

The determination of the liabilities under long-term insurance contracts is dependent on estimates made by the appointed actuary. Estimates are made as to the expected number of deaths for each of the years in which the Group is exposed to risk. The appointed actuary bases these estimates on standard industry and international mortality tables that reflect recent historical mortality experience, adjusted where appropriate to reflect the Group's own experience.

For contracts that insure the risk of longevity, appropriate but not excessively prudent allowance is made for expected mortality improvements. The estimated number of deaths determines the value of the benefit payments and the value of the valuation premiums.

The main source of uncertainty is that epidemics such as AIDS, and wide-ranging lifestyle changes, such as eating, smoking and exercise habits, could result in future mortality being significantly worse than in the past for the age groups in which the Group has significant exposure to mortality risk. However, continuing improvements in medical care and social conditions could result in improvements in longevity in excess of those allowed for in estimates used to determine the liability for contracts where the Group is exposed to longevity risk.

The following shows the sensitivity of the liabilities to a change in assumptions:

	2021 \$	2020 \$
Interest rates decrease by 1%	415	(641)
Interest rates increase by 1%	1,282	2,130
Mortality increases by 10%	14,435	13,686
Mortality decreases by 10%	(15,092)	(14,255)
Expenses increase by 10%	7,792	7,457
Expenses decrease by 10%	(7,752)	(7,434)
Lapses and withdrawals increase by 10%	15,406	15,414
Lapses and withdrawals decrease by 10%	(17,398)	(17,374)

For contracts without fixed terms, it is assumed that the Group will be able to increase mortality risk charges in future years in line with emerging mortality experience.

Estimates are also made as to future investment income arising from the assets backing long-term insurance contracts. These estimates are based on current market returns as well as expectations about future economic and financial developments.

For contracts without fixed terms, it is assumed that the Group will be able to increase mortality risk charges in future years in line with emerging mortality experience.

Estimates are also made as to future investment income arising from the assets backing long-term insurance contracts. These estimates are based on current market returns as well as expectations about future economic and financial developments.

For long-term contracts with fixed and guaranteed terms, estimates are made in two stages. Estimates of future deaths, voluntary terminations and partial withdrawal of policy funds, investment returns and administration expenses are made at the inception of the contract and form the assumptions used for calculating the liabilities at the inception of the contract.

A margin of risk and uncertainty is added to these assumptions. New estimates are made each subsequent year based on updated company and intercompany experience studies and updated economic forecasts. The valuation assumptions are altered to reflect these revised best estimate assumptions. The margins for risk and uncertainty may also be altered if the underlying level of uncertainty in the updated assumption has changed. The financial impact of revisions to best estimate assumptions or the related margins is recognised in the accounting period in which the change is made.

	2021 \$	2020 \$
<b>5. Loans and Advances to Banks and Related Companies</b>		
Due from related companies	61,950	35,130
Due from other banks	687,529	305,401
Cheques and other instruments in the course of clearing	104,689	97,316
	854,168	437,847
Allowance for credit losses	(18)	(310)
	854,150	437,537
<b>Maturity of assets</b>		
Assets with original maturity date less than 3 months	854,150	437,537
<b>Analysis of movement in loss allowance</b>		
Allowance, beginning of year	310	259
Impairment / credit charge for the year (Note 8.6)	(292)	51
Allowance, end of year	18	310
	2021 \$	2020 \$
<b>6. Treasury Bills</b>		
Government of Trinidad and Tobago	2,003,655	1,856,254
Government of United States of America	1,511,160	1,520,335
Government of Canada	84,424	78,640
	3,599,239	3,455,229
<b>Maturity of assets</b>		
Assets with original maturity date over 3 months	2,385,867	3,455,229
Assets with original maturity date less than 3 months	1,213,372	-
<b>7. Deposits with Central Bank</b>		
In accordance with the Financial Institutions Act, 2008, Scotiabank is required to hold and maintain, as a non-interest bearing deposit with the Central Bank of Trinidad and Tobago, a cash reserve balance equivalent to 14% (2020: 14%) of total prescribed liabilities in the Primary reserve.		
	2021 \$	2020 \$
Primary reserve	2,223,104	2,371,027
Surplus deposits	823,000	1,986,580
	3,046,104	4,357,607







### 12.13 Sensitivity analysis:

Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown below:

	Effect on Net Defined Benefit Pension Fund Obligation	
	Increase	Decrease
Discount rate (1% movement)	\$ (115,099)	\$ 150,022
Future salary increases (1% movement)	57,047	(47,575)

An increase of 1 year in the assumed life expectancies shown above would increase the defined benefit obligation at year-end by \$12.5 million.

	Effect on Post-employment Medical and Life Benefits Obligation	
	Increase	Decrease
Discount rate (1% movement)	\$ (25,742)	\$ 33,325
Medical cost increases (1% movement)	32,577	(25,556)

An increase of 1 year in the assumed life expectancies shown above would increase the defined benefit obligation at year-end by \$5.2 million. These sensitivities were calculated by re-calculating the defined benefit obligation using the revised assumptions.

### 13. Deposits from customers

	2021	2020
	\$	\$
13.1 Deposit balances	20,239,852	20,867,647
Interest payable	2,000	1,214
	<u>20,241,852</u>	<u>20,868,861</u>
13.2 Concentration of liabilities		
Personal	12,448,906	12,025,320
Commercial	7,117,166	7,752,381
Financial institutions	673,780	1,089,946
	<u>20,239,852</u>	<u>20,867,647</u>

### 14. Deposits from Banks and Related Companies

	2021	2020
	\$	\$
Related companies	133,216	39,033
Banks	9,521	6,734
	<u>142,737</u>	<u>45,767</u>
	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
	<u>\$</u>	<u>\$</u>

### 15. Other Liabilities

Deferred Income	160,972	137,578
Accrued charges and other payables	296,802	276,121
Lease Liabilities (Note 27)	115,037	141,627
Other	19,239	19,117
Impairment allowance - Undrawn credit commitments	716	553
	<u>592,766</u>	<u>574,996</u>

#### Analysis of movement in impairment allowance - Undrawn credit commitments

Allowance, beginning of year	553	531
Impairment charge for the year (Note 8.6)	163	22
Allowance, end of year	<u>716</u>	<u>553</u>

### 16. Policyholders' Funds

Ordinary life - Non-participating policies	865,965	770,956
Individual annuities	750,771	747,420
Group life - Creditor life	14,405	21,806
Provision for future policy benefits	1,631,141	1,540,182
Other policyholders' liabilities	20,798	18,474
	<u>1,651,939</u>	<u>1,558,656</u>
	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
	<u>\$</u>	<u>\$</u>

The movement in provision for future policy benefits is as follows:

Balance at beginning of year	1,558,656	1,460,778
Change in reserves	93,283	98,175
Change in other policy liabilities	-	(297)
Balance at end of year	<u>1,651,939</u>	<u>1,558,656</u>

### 17. Deferred Taxation

17.1 The net deferred tax asset is attributable to the following items:

<b>Deferred tax asset</b>		
Allowance for credit losses	32,060	87,593
Post-employment benefits asset/obligation	18,893	49,513
Miscellaneous liabilities	8,419	6,002
	<u>59,372</u>	<u>143,108</u>
<b>Deferred tax liability</b>		
Debt securities at FVOCI	35,110	7,742
Property and equipment	2,514	22,566
Miscellaneous assets	13,076	21,998
	<u>50,700</u>	<u>52,306</u>
<b>Net deferred tax asset</b>	<u>(8,672)</u>	<u>(90,802)</u>

17.2 The movement in the deferred tax amount comprised:

Balance at beginning of year	90,802	44,668
Amounts recognised in OCI (Note 25.3)		
- Debt securities at FVOCI	(10,550)	2,067
- Post-employment benefits assets/obligation	(35,688)	1,442
Amounts recognised in profit or loss		
- Current year's deferred tax charge (Note 25.1)	35,892	42,625
Balance at end of year	<u>8,672</u>	<u>90,802</u>

### 18. Stated Capital

**Authorised**  
Authorised capital consists of an unlimited number of ordinary shares of no par value

<b>Issued and fully paid</b>		
176,343,750 (2020: 176,343,750) ordinary shares	267,563	267,563

### 19. Statutory Reserve Fund

In accordance with the Financial Institutions Act, 2008, Scotiabank and Scotia Investments are required to transfer, at the end of each financial year, no less than 10 percent of their net income after taxation to a statutory reserve fund until the amount standing to the credit of the statutory reserve fund is not less than their paid-up capital.

The balance shown for the statutory reserve fund includes the funds of both Scotiabank and Scotia Investments as follows:

	2021		
	Scotiabank	Scotia Investments	Total
	\$	\$	\$
Balance, beginning of year	802,563	1,951	804,514
Amount transferred	10,000	586	10,586
Balance, end of year	<u>812,563</u>	<u>2,537</u>	<u>815,100</u>
	2020		
	Scotiabank	Scotia Investments	Total
	\$	\$	\$
Balance, beginning of year	732,563	1,449	734,012
Amount transferred	70,000	502	70,502
Balance, end of year	<u>802,563</u>	<u>1,951</u>	<u>804,514</u>

### 20. Dividends

20.1 Subsequent to October 31, 2021, the Board of Directors, in a meeting on December 14, 2021, resolved that Scotiabank pay a final dividend of \$0.85 per share, bringing the total dividends in respect of the current financial year to \$3.50 per share (2020: \$2.25 per share). These consolidated financial statements do not reflect the final dividend, which will be accounted for as an appropriation of retained earnings in the year ending October 31, 2021.

20.2 Dividends paid and proposed are analysed as follows:

	2021		2020	
	¢ per share	\$	¢ per share	\$
<b>Dividends paid</b>				
First interim dividend	60	105,807	60	105,805
Second interim dividend	60	105,806	40	70,538
Third interim dividend	145	255,698	40	70,538
	<u>265</u>	<u>467,311</u>	<u>140</u>	<u>246,881</u>
<b>Dividends proposed</b>				
Final dividend	85	149,892	85	149,892
<b>Total dividends paid and proposed</b>	<u>350</u>	<u>617,203</u>	<u>225</u>	<u>396,773</u>

20.3 Reconciliation of dividends paid and proposed to dividends paid during the year:

	2021		2020	
	¢ per share	\$	¢ per share	\$
<b>Total dividends paid and proposed</b>	350	617,023	225	396,773
Dividends proposed	(85)	(149,892)	(85)	(149,892)
Dividends paid during the year in respect of prior year	85	149,892	150	264,516
<b>Dividends paid during the year</b>	<u>350</u>	<u>617,023</u>	<u>290</u>	<u>511,397</u>

### 21. Interest Income Calculated Using the Effective Interest Method

Loans to customers	1,130,865	1,227,489
Investment securities:		
- FVOCI	109,628	119,174
- Amortised cost	272	3,346
	<u>1,240,765</u>	<u>1,350,009</u>

### 22. Interest Expense

Deposits from customers	14,608	28,975
Interest on lease liabilities (Note 27)	6,568	7,448
Other interest expense	417	532
	<u>21,593</u>	<u>36,955</u>

### 23. Other Income

Deposit and payment services	66,352	53,340
Card revenues	151,862	161,619
Credit fees	26,534	25,058
Net premium income	45,108	70,685
Wealth management services	9,277	8,156
Trading income or net income from financial instruments at FVTPL	273,671	222,030
Other fees and commissions	53,367	45,950
	<u>626,171</u>	<u>586,838</u>

Net premium income comprises premium income of \$393.1 million (2020: \$387.9 million) and related expenses of \$344.8 million (2020: \$313.3 million).

The following table provides information about contract receivables and contract liabilities from contracts with customers:

	2021	2020
	\$	\$
Contract receivables, which are included in 'other assets'	-	-
Contract liabilities, which are included in 'other liabilities'	-	-
	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
	<u>\$</u>	<u>\$</u>

### 24. Other Expenses

Deposit insurance premium	32,857	30,006
Directors' fees	3,105	2,550
Other operating expenses	217,355	215,442
	<u>253,317</u>	<u>247,998</u>

### 25. Taxation

<b>25.1 Taxation charge</b>		
Current tax	273,547	305,683
Deferred tax: Origination and reversal of temporary differences	35,895	(42,625)
Change in estimates related to prior years	-	(718)
Green Fund levy	6,740	7,720
	<u>316,179</u>	<u>270,060</u>

### 25.2 Taxation reconciliation

The tax on the operating profit differs from the theoretical amount that would arise using the basic tax rate of the home country of the parent company.

The following is a reconciliation of the application of the effective tax rate with the provision for taxation:

	2021		2020	
	\$	%	\$	%
Profit before taxation	919,704	100	790,862	100
Computed tax calculated at the statutory rate of 35% (2020 – 35%)	321,896	35	276,802	35
Tax effect of items that are adjusted in determining taxable profit:				
- Effect of different tax rate of life insurance company	(21,214)	(2)	(27,884)	(4)
- Effect of different tax rate of asset management company	(380)	-	(252)	-
- Tax effect of non-deductible costs and non-taxable income	9,357	1	14,935	2
- Green Fund levy	6,740	1	7,720	1
- Business levy	27	-	-	-
- Tax Credit	(247)	-	(1,261)	-
Tax charge and effective tax rate	316,179	34	270,060	34

### 25.3 Amounts recognised in OCI

	Before Tax	Tax Expense	Net of Tax
	\$	\$	\$
<b>2021</b>			
Fair value re-measurement of debt instruments at FVOCI	30,143	(10,550)	19,593
Re-measurement of post-employment benefits obligations/assets	101,968	(35,690)	66,278
	132,111	(46,240)	85,871
<b>2020</b>			
Fair value re-measurement of debt instruments at FVOCI	(19,278)	2,067	(17,211)
Re-measurement of post-employment benefits obligations/assets	(4,119)	1,442	(2,677)
	(23,397)	3,509	(19,888)

### 26. Earnings Per Share

The calculation of basic earnings per share is based on:

- Net income for the year attributable to ordinary shareholders of \$603.5 million (2020: \$520.8 million).
- Weighted average number of ordinary shares issued and outstanding during the year, which was 176,343,750 shares (2020: 176,343,750 shares).

### 27. Leases

The Group leases a number of branch and office premises. The length of the leases varies but are typically run for a period of three to five years.

Information about leases for which the Group is a lessee is presented below:

#### (i) Right-of-use assets

Right-of-use assets relate to branch and office premises that are presented within property and equipment.

	2021	2020
	\$	\$
Balance at November 1	138,580	151,242
Depreciation charge for the year	(13,487)	(14,619)
Additions	3,680	1,957
Lease modifications	(15,860)	-
Leases terminated	(3,443)	-
Balance at October 31	109,470	138,580

#### (ii) Maturity analysis – contractual undiscounted cash flows

At October 31, 2021, the future maturity lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases were payable as follows:

	2021	2020
	\$	\$
Gross finance lease liabilities		
Less than one year	17,783	18,596
Between one and five years	81,937	71,851
Over 5 years	43,534	102,325
Total undiscounted lease liabilities	143,254	192,772
Interest	(28,217)	(51,145)
Present value of minimum lease payments	115,037	141,627

#### (iii) Amounts recognised in profit or loss

	2021	2020
	\$	\$
Opening leases under IFRS 16		
Interest on lease liabilities	6,568	7,448
Expenses relating to leases of low-value assets	218	219

### 28. Commitments and Contingent Liabilities

In the normal course of business, various commitments and contingent liabilities are outstanding (see Notes 3(i), 3(ii) and 3(s)), which are not reflected in these consolidated financial statements. These include commitments to extend credit, which, in the opinion of management, do not represent unusual risk, and no material losses are anticipated as a result of these transactions.

As at October 31, 2021, there were certain legal proceedings against the Group. Based upon legal advice, the Directors do not expect the outcome of those actions to have a material effect on the Group's consolidated financial position at that date or profit or loss for the year then ended.

### 29. Financial Risk Management

The Group has exposure to the following risks from its use of financial instruments:

#### (a) Credit risk

- Collateral held and other credit enhancements and their financial effects
- Exposure to credit risk
- Changes to the allowance for credit losses
- Analysis of credit quality

#### (b) Market risk

- Exposure to currency risk
- Exposure to interest rate risk
- Changes to the allowance for credit losses
- Exposure to equity price risk

#### (c) Liquidity risk

- Exposure to liquidity risk
- Maturity analysis for financial liabilities and financial assets

#### (d) Capital management

#### (e) Operational risk

#### (f) Insurance risk

This note presents information about the Group's exposure to each of the above risks, the Group's objectives, policies and processes for measuring and managing risk, and the Group's management of capital.

#### Risk management framework

The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Group's risk management framework. The Group has established the Asset and Liability Committee (ALCO), Audit Committee, Credit Committee and Operational Risk Committee, which are responsible for developing and monitoring the Group's risk management policies in their specified areas.

The Group's risk management policies are established to identify and analyse the risks faced by the Group, to set appropriate risk limits and controls, and to monitor risk and adherence to limits. Risk management policies and systems are reviewed regularly to reflect changes in market conditions, products and services offered. The Group, through its training and management standards and procedures, aims to develop a disciplined and constructive control environment, in which all employees understand their roles and obligations.

The Group Audit Committee is responsible for monitoring compliance with the Group's risk management policies and procedures, and for reviewing the adequacy of the risk management framework in relation to the risks faced by the Group. The Group Audit Committee is assisted in these functions by the Internal Audit function. Internal Audit undertakes both regular and ad-hoc reviews of risk management controls and procedures, the results of which are reported to the Audit Committee.

#### 29.1 Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of loss resulting from the failure of a borrower or counterparty to honour its financial or contractual obligations to the Group. Credit risk is created in the Group's direct lending operations and in its funding, investment and trading activities where counterparties have repayment, or other obligations to the Group.

Credit risk is managed through strategies, policies and limits that are approved by the Board of Directors, which routinely reviews the quality of the major portfolios and all the larger credits.

The Group's credit policies and limits are structured to ensure broad diversification across various types of credits. Limits are set for individual borrowers, particular industries and certain types of lending. These various limits are determined by taking into account the relative risk of the borrower or industry.

The Group's credit processes include:

- A centralised credit review system that is independent of the customer relationship function;
- Senior management, which considers all major risk exposures; and
- An independent review by the Internal Audit Department.

Relationship managers develop and structure individual proposals at branches and commercial centres. Furthermore, they conduct a full financial review for each customer at least annually, so that the Group remains fully aware of customers' risk profiles. The Credit Risk Management department analyses and adjudicates on commercial and corporate credits over a certain size and exceptions to established credit policies. In assessing credit proposals, the Group is particularly sensitive to the risks posed to credit quality by environmental exposures.

Retail credits are normally authorised in branches within established criteria using a credit scoring system. The Credit Risk Management department adjudicates on those retail credits that do not conform to the established criteria. The retail portfolios are reviewed regularly for early signs of possible difficulties.

These credit scoring models are subject to ongoing review to assess their key parameters and to ensure that they are creating the desired business and risk results. Proposed changes to these models or their parameters require analysis and recommendation by the credit risk unit independent of the business line, and approval by the appropriate management credit committee.

A centralised collection unit utilises an automated system for the follow-up and collection of delinquent accounts. All delinquent accounts are aggressively managed with slightly greater emphasis being placed on the larger dollar accounts given that they represent a potential larger loss exposure to the Group. The centralised collections unit is also responsible for the monitoring and trending of delinquency by branch, business lines and any other parameters deemed appropriate. Adverse trends, when identified, are analysed and the appropriate corrective action implemented. Maximum delinquency targets are set for each major product line and the collections unit works towards ensuring delinquency levels are below these targets. Inputs, assumptions and techniques used for estimating impairment are described in Note 3(e).

#### COVID-19 Pandemic

On March 11, 2020, the World Health Organization declared COVID-19 a global pandemic. Governments and regulatory bodies in affected countries, including Trinidad and Tobago, have imposed a number of measures designed to contain the outbreak, including government-mandated social distancing measures, travel restrictions, quarantines, and stay at home directives. The Group is closely monitoring the potential effects and impact of the pandemic, which is an evolving situation.

The COVID-19 pandemic has had disruptive effects in the global economy, as well as causing increased volatility and disruption in financial markets, interruption to supply chains, increased unemployment levels and changes to the macroeconomic environment. The disruptive effects of the pandemic have contributed to economic slowdowns both domestically and globally, leading to lower GDP growth.

Governments and central banks around the world, including Trinidad and Tobago, have taken significant measures to provide economic assistance to individual households and businesses, stabilise the markets and support economic growth. The success of these measures is unknown, and they may not be sufficient to fully mitigate the negative impact of the pandemic or avert continued recessionary conditions.

In addition to the impact that the COVID-19 pandemic has on the Group's business, it may also continue to increase financial stress on the Group's customers. This could lead to increased pressure on our individual customers, as well as on the financial performance of the Group's small business, commercial and corporate clients in conjunction with operational constraints due to the impacts of social distancing, including but not limited to branch closures or reduced operating hours, lost sales opportunities and/or increased operating costs. A substantial amount of the Group's business involves making loans or otherwise committing resources to borrowers, including individuals and companies in various industries and governments. The COVID-19 pandemic's impact on such borrowers could have significant adverse effects on the Group's financial results, businesses, financial condition or liquidity, by influencing the recognition of credit losses in our loan portfolios and increasing our allowance for credit losses, particularly if businesses remain closed or operate at reduced capacities and as more customers are expected to draw on their lines of credit or seek additional loans to help finance their businesses.

The COVID-19 pandemic's significant impact to economies around the world, with regions in different stages of lockdown and re-opening, resulted in continued uncertainty on timing of recovery.

The allowance for credit losses, using an expected credit loss approach as required under IFRS 9 (the standard), is estimated using complex models and incorporates inputs, assumptions and techniques that require a high degree of judgement. These include assessment of significant increase in credit risk, the forecast of macroeconomic variables for multiple scenarios and probability weightings of the scenarios. In the current economic environment resulting from COVID-19, the models in isolation may not capture all the uncertainty as well as the impact of public support programs by the government. Therefore, management has applied significant expert credit judgement in the determination of the allowance for credit losses.

IFRS 9 requires the consideration of past events, current conditions and reasonable and supportable forward-looking information over the life of the exposure to measure expected credit losses. Furthermore, to assess significant increase in credit risk, the Standard requires that entities assess changes in the risk of a default occurring over the expected life of a financial instrument when determining staging. The IASB and global regulators issued guidance for entities, consistent with IFRS 9, to consider the exceptional circumstances of the COVID-19 pandemic. This includes significant government support, the high degree of uncertainty around historical long-term economic trends used in determining reasonable and supportable forward-looking information.

The Group's models are calibrated to consider past performance and macroeconomic forward-looking variables as inputs. Expert credit judgement is applied to consider the exceptional circumstances in this period, including consideration of the significant government assistance programs in the assessment of underlying credit deterioration and migration of balances to progressive stages.

Consistent with the requirements of IFRS 9, the Group considered both quantitative and qualitative information in the assessment of significant increase in credit risk. Utilisation of a payment deferral program was not considered an immediate trigger, in keeping with IASB and regulatory guidance, for an account to migrate to a progressive stage, given the purpose of these programs is to provide temporary cash flow relief to the Group's customers.

The Group has generated a forward-looking base case scenario and three alternate forward-looking scenarios (1 optimistic, 2 pessimistic) as key inputs into the expected credit loss provisioning models. In these scenarios, the Group considered recovery time periods ranging from more immediate (V shape), mid-term (U shape) to longer-term (L shape) periods. Probability weights were assigned to scenarios with a higher weighting assigned collectively to the two pessimistic scenarios.

#### (i) Collateral held and other credit enhancements, and their financial effects

##### Collateral

The Group, as part of its credit risk management strategy, employs the practice of taking security in respect of funds advanced to its clients. The Group, through its ALCO and its Credit Risk department, develops and reviews policies related to the categories of security and their valuation that are acceptable to the Group as collateral. The principal collateral types are as follows:

- Mortgages over residential and commercial property
- Charges over business assets such as premises, inventory and accounts receivable
- Charges over debt instruments and equity instruments

The Group does not routinely update the valuation of collateral held. Valuation of collateral is updated when the credit risk of a loan deteriorates significantly.

For each loan, the value of collateral is capped at the nominal amount of the loan that it is held against.

##### Repossessed collateral

The Group enforces its power of sale agreements over various types of collateral (as noted above) as a consequence of failure by borrowers or counterparties to honour their financial obligations to the Group. Appraisals are obtained for the current value of the collateral as an input to the impairment measurement, and once repossessed, the collateral is sold as soon as practicable. The proceeds net of disposal cost are applied to the outstanding debt.







### 32. Related Party Balances and Transactions

A party is related to the Group if:

- The party is a subsidiary or an associate of the Group;
- The party is, directly or indirectly, either under common control or subject to significant influence with the Group or has significant or joint control of the Group;
- The party is a close family member of a person who is part of key management personnel or who controls the Group;
- The party is controlled or significantly influenced by a member of key management personnel or by a person who controls the Group;
- The party is a joint venture in which the Group is a venture partner;
- The party is a member of the Group's or its parent's key management personnel;
- The party is a post-employment benefit plan for the Group's employees;
- The party, or any member of a group of which it is a part, provides key management personnel services to Scotiabank or its Parent.

A number of banking transactions have been entered into with related parties in the normal course of business. These transactions were conducted at market rates, on commercial terms and conditions, except for certain loans made to officers. Loans deemed to be below market rates, in accordance with personal income tax legislation, are taxed in accordance with legal requirements.

Related party transactions include, but are not limited to, the following:

- Data processing and information technology support
- Technical and management services
- Operations support
- Transaction processing support
- Delinquent account collection services

	2021	2020
	\$	\$
<b>(i) Outstanding balances</b>		
<b>Loans, investments and other assets</b>		
Directors, key management personnel and close family members	12,774	13,267
Other related entities	213,428	46,376
	<u>226,202</u>	<u>59,643</u>
<b>Provisions for amounts due from related parties</b>	-	-
<b>Deposits and other liabilities</b>		
Directors, key management personnel and close family members	8,554	5,670
Other related entities	174,315	91,165
	<u>182,869</u>	<u>96,835</u>
<b>(ii) Transactions</b>		
<b>Interest and other income</b>		
Directors, key management personnel and close family members	389	217
Other related entities	17,282	6,668
	<u>17,641</u>	<u>6,885</u>
<b>Interest and expenses</b>		
Directors, key management personnel and close family members	3,111	2,552
Other related entities	209,406	198,713
	<u>212,517</u>	<u>201,265</u>
<b>(iii) Key management compensation</b>		
Key management comprises individuals responsible for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Group. The compensation paid to said individuals is as follows:		
	2021	2020
	\$	\$
Short-term benefits and pension cost	27,080	28,954
Share-based payment	4,953	4,538
	<u>32,033</u>	<u>33,492</u>

### 33. Operating Segments

The operations of the Group are concentrated within the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago. The Group operations are managed by strategic business units, which offer different financial products and services to various market segments. The management function of the various business units reviews internal reports at least monthly, whilst the Group's management does so at least quarterly.

The following summary describes the operations of each of the Group's reportable segments:

- Retail, Corporate and Commercial – Includes the provision of loans, deposits, trade financing and other financial services to businesses and individuals.
- Other – Includes the functions of a centralised treasury unit and other centralised services.

The results of the various operating segments are set out below. Performance is measured based on segment profits before tax as included in the internal management reports reviewed by senior management. Segment profitability is used by management to assess product pricing, productivity and hence the allocation of resources to the various operating segments.

	2021				
	Retail, Corporate & Commercial Banking	Asset Management	Insurance Services	Other	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Interest income	1,132,888	206	107,671	-	1,240,765
Interest expense	(21,593)	-	-	-	(21,593)
Net other income	454,970	9,991	44,027	-	508,988
Income from associated companies	2,052	-	-	-	2,052
Total revenue	<u>1,568,315</u>	<u>10,197</u>	<u>151,700</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,730,212</u>
Material non-cash items: depreciation	30,439	-	-	-	30,439
Segment profit before taxes	<u>786,003</u>	<u>7,612</u>	<u>126,089</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>919,704</u>
Segment assets	<u>15,729,895</u>	<u>42,780</u>	<u>2,423,349</u>	<u>8,975,068</u>	<u>27,171,092</u>
Segment liabilities	<u>20,241,852</u>	<u>574</u>	<u>1,703,040</u>	<u>981,808</u>	<u>22,927,274</u>
	2020				
	Retail, Corporate & Commercial Banking	Asset Management	Insurance Services	Other	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Interest income	1,260,508	731	88,770	-	1,350,009
Interest expense	(36,957)	-	-	-	(36,957)
Net other income	386,613	7,200	69,166	-	462,979
Income from associated companies	2,091	-	-	-	2,091
Total revenue	<u>1,612,255</u>	<u>7,931</u>	<u>157,936</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,778,122</u>
Material non-cash items: depreciation	30,439	-	-	-	30,439
Segment profit before taxes	<u>660,558</u>	<u>5,045</u>	<u>125,259</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>790,862</u>
Segment assets	<u>16,273,837</u>	<u>40,420</u>	<u>2,350,942</u>	<u>8,838,479</u>	<u>27,503,678</u>
Segment liabilities	<u>20,868,292</u>	<u>555</u>	<u>1,606,548</u>	<u>856,658</u>	<u>23,332,053</u>

### 34. Events after the Reporting Date

There are no events occurring after the consolidated statement of financial position date and before the date of approval of these consolidated financial statements by the Board of Directors that require adjustment to or disclosure in these consolidated financial statements.